In the

Supreme Court of the United States

MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THOMAS A. BIANCO JR. IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH A. WATKINS

Counsel of Record

WATKINS LAW & ADVOCACY, PLLC
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 400

Washington, DC 20004
(202) 355-9421
watkins@wlapllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 13, 2023

325453

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT7
I. The Plain Meaning of the Phrase "Served in the Republic of Vietnam" in 38 U.S.C. § 1116 Is Illuminated by the Legislative History7
II. The Unambiguous Meaning of "Republic of Vietnam" Includes Offshore Waters Extending 200 Nautical Miles
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Bianco, Jr. v. McDonough, No. 22-4633, 2023 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1454 (CAVC Sept. 14, 2023) (unpub.)
Boone v. Lightner, 319 U.S. 561 (1943)
Cloer v. Sec'y of HHS, 675 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)
Military-Veterans Advocacy Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs., 63 F.4th 935 (Fed. Cir. 2023)
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)3
Smith v. Brown, 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994)
Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967)
Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)4

iii

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Statutes
38 U.S.C. § 1116
38 U.S.C. § 1116A
38 U.S.C. § 1116A(b)
38 U.S.C. § 1116A(d)
Agent Orange Act, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991)
Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Act, Pub. L. No. 116-23, 133 Stat. 966 (2019)
Legislative Materials
137 Cong. Rec.–Senate 2478-798
137 Cong. Rec.–Senate 2480
137 Cong. Rec.–Senate 2482-839
137 Cong. Rec.–Senate 2483
137 Cong. Rec.–Senate 2489
137 Cong. Rec.—Senate 2490

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
137 Cong. Rec.–Senate 2491
137 Cong. Rec.–Senate 2492
137 Cong. Rec.–Senate 2493
H.R. 556
S. 238
Miscellaneous
Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans and Agent Orange Exposure (2011)
Centers for Disease Control Selected Cancers Study and Scientific Reviews of the Study, Hrg. Before the Committee on Veterans' Affairs, House of Representatives (Apr. 4, 1990), Serial No. 101-44 (W. Roper, M.D., M.P.H., Director, CDC)
OIL POLLUTION RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REAUTHORIZATION ACT OF 2010, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT 111-553 (July 21, 2010)
Order, Docket No. 17-15 505 (BVA Apr. 13, 2022) 2

$Cited\ Authorities$

	Page
STRAIGHT BASELINES: VIETNAM, LIMITS	
IN THE SEAS, No. 99, U.S. Dep't of State (Dec. 12, 1983)	12
VETERANS AND AGENT ORANGE: HEALTH EFFECTS OF	40
Herbicides Used in Vietnam (1994)	10
